Total net revenues before corporate and eliminations (b) $ 2,119 $ 1,864 $ 7,916 $ 7,026
Total segment earnings before corporate and eliminations (b) 332 270 1,180 1,018
Segment earnings margin before corporate and eliminations (b) 15.7% 14.5% 14.9% 14.5%
Corporate and Eliminations

Net revenues $ (2) $ (3) $ (5) $ (8)
Adjusted EBITDA (37) (28) (139) (125)

Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 2,117 $ 1,861 $ 7,911 $ 7,018
Adjusted gross pro�t 681 579 2,502 2,186
Adjusted EBITDA 295 242 1,041 893
Adjusted gross margin 32.2% 31.1% 31.6% 31.1%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 13.9% 13.0% 13.2% 12.7%

Notes:
(a) Information derived from non-GAAP reconciliations included elsewhere in this press release.
(b) Calculated from results of the Company's reportable segments shown above, excluding Corporate and Eliminations.

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended December 31,

2025
Three Months Ended December 31,

2024
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Safety Services
Net revenues $ 1,424 $ — $ 1,424 $ 1,288 $ — $ 1,288

Cost of revenues 890 (3) (a) 887 821 (4) (a) 817

Gross pro�t
$ 534 $ 3 $ 537 $ 467 $ 4 $ 471

Gross margin 37.5% 37.7% 36.3% 36.6%
Specialty Services
Net revenues $ 695 $ — $ 695 $ 576 $ — $ 576

Cost of revenues 551 — 551 468 — 468

Gross pro�t
$ 144 $ — $ 144 $ 108 $ — $ 108

Gross margin 20.7% 20.7% 18.8% 18.8%
Corporate and Eliminations
Net revenues $ (2) $ — $ (2) $ (3) $ — $ (3)
Cost of revenues (2) — (2) (3) — (3)
Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 2,117 $ — $ 2,117 $ 1,861 $ — $ 1,861

Cost of revenues 1,439 (3) (a) 1,436 1,286 (4) (a) 1,282

Gross pro�t
$ 678 $ 3 $ 681 $ 575 $ 4 $ 579

Gross margin 32.0% 32.2% 30.9% 31.1%

Notes:
(a) Adjustment to re�ect the elimination of amortization expense related to backlog intangible assets.

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adj d S Fi i l I f i ( GAAP)
15

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2025 Year Ended December 31, 2024
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Safety Services
Net revenues $ 5,456 $ — $ 5,456 $ 4,797 $ — $ 4,797
Cost of revenues 3,435 (14) (a) 3,420 3,058 (6) (a) 3,050

(1) (b) (2) (b)

Gross pro�t
$ 2,021 $ 15 $ 2,036 $ 1,739 $ 8 $ 1,747

Gross margin 37.0% 37.3% 36.3% 36.4%
Specialty Services
Net revenues $ 2,460 $ — $ 2,460 $ 2,229 $ — $ 2,229

Cost of revenues 1,994 — 1,994 1,790 — 1,790

Gross pro�t
$ 466 $ — $ 466 $ 439 $ — $ 439

Gross margin 18.9% 18.9% 19.7% 19.7%
Corporate and Eliminations
Net revenues $ (5) $ — $ (5) $ (8) $ — $ (8)
Cost of revenues (5) — (5) (8) — (8)
Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 7,911 $ — $ 7,911 $ 7,018 $ — $ 7,018
Cost of revenues 5,424 (14) (a) 5,409 4,840 (6) (a) 4,832

(1) (b) (2) (b)

Gross pro�t
$ 2,487 $ 15 $ 2,502 $ 2,178 $ 8 $ 2,186

Gross margin 31.4% 31.6% 31.0% 31.1%

Notes:
(a) Adjustment to re�ect the elimination of amortization expense related to backlog intangible assets.
(b) Adjustment to re�ect the elimination of expenses associated with restructuring programs and related costs.

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended

December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Corporate and Eliminations
Income before income taxes $ (94) $ (82) $ (342) $ (290)

Interest expense, net 23 26 105 107